

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY**  
**(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)**  
**AMMAN – THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM**  
**FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE**  
**THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**  
**TOGETHER WITH THE REVIEW REPORT**

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY**  
**(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION**  
**FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD**  
**ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Report on the Review of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information	6 - 25

## **Report on the Review of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information**

**AM/ 20268-002-003**

**To the Board of Directors of  
Jordan Telecommunications Company  
(A Public Shareholding Company)  
Amman - Jordan**

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of Jordan Telecommunications Company (a Public Shareholding Company) as of March 31, 2023 and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income and changes in shareholder's equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated interim financial information based on our review.

### **Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of condensed consolidated interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) relating to interim financial reporting.

### **Other Matters**

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information are a translation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information in Arabic language to which reference should be made.

**Amman – Jordan  
May 01, 2023**

**Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) – Jordan**

  
**Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)**  
ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)  
010103

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY**  
**(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)**  
**(AMMAN – THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

<u>ASSETS</u>	Note	March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2022 (Audited)
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Property and equipment	6	263,575,756	263,801,987
Intangible assets	20	212,615,204	215,056,774
Contract assets	8.b	726,616	703,693
Right-of-use assets	9.a	37,355,609	37,495,804
Renewable energy assets	10	33,703,647	34,231,733
Deferred tax assets		3,809,066	3,774,489
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>551,785,898</b>	<b>555,064,480</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventories		14,780,437	12,384,499
Trade receivables and other current assets		122,874,630	106,822,769
Balances due from telecom operators		2,035,827	1,568,512
Contract assets	8.b	2,566,603	2,550,946
Cash and short-term deposits	17	69,674,871	64,320,009
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>211,932,368</b>	<b>187,646,735</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>763,718,266</b>	<b>742,711,215</b>
<b><u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u></b>			
<b><u>Shareholders' Equity</u></b>			
Paid in capital	13	187,500,000	187,500,000
Statutory reserve		62,500,000	62,500,000
Retained earnings		57,385,385	48,389,097
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>		<b>307,385,385</b>	<b>298,389,097</b>
<b><u>Liabilities</u></b>			
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>			
Telecommunications license payable	12	50,160,570	49,716,597
Other telecommunications license payable	20	51,473,430	51,177,610
Interest bearing loans	15	14,202,832	14,206,652
Lease liabilities	9.b	35,095,682	34,853,389
Renewable energy liability	10	30,854,679	31,470,175
Employees' end of service benefits		423,843	416,679
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>		<b>182,211,036</b>	<b>181,841,102</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Orange Money - units in circulation	14	18,368,791	14,922,325
Trade payables and other current liabilities		129,456,298	123,084,845
Balances due to telecom operators		22,567,526	21,762,344
Income tax payable	11	17,156,198	18,447,714
Other telecommunications license payable	20	5,189,166	5,189,166
Current portion of interest-bearing loans	15	13,502,287	13,499,085
Due to banks	16	43,505,205	42,067,901
Lease liabilities	9.b	6,056,209	6,254,047
Renewable energy liability	10	6,359,370	5,971,327
Contract liabilities	8.c	11,931,249	11,257,771
Employees' end of service benefits		29,546	24,491
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>274,121,845</b>	<b>262,481,016</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>456,332,881</b>	<b>444,322,118</b>
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>763,718,266</b>	<b>742,711,215</b>

**The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report.**

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY**  
**(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)**  
**(AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS**  
**AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**IN SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY**  
**(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)**

	Note	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
		2023	2022
		JD	JD
Net revenues	5,8.a	85,822,965	85,296,494
Direct operating cost		(31,533,774)	(31,841,838)
<b>Gross Margin</b>		<b>54,289,191</b>	<b>53,454,656</b>
Administrative expenses		(5,263,710)	(5,190,320)
Selling and distribution expenses		(10,693,978)	(10,829,773)
Government revenue share		(1,515,709)	(2,050,000)
Business support fees and brand fees		(2,025,602)	(1,901,445)
Expected credit losses		(150,000)	(150,000)
Depreciation of property and equipment		(16,135,116)	(12,504,262)
Amortization of intangible assets		(3,082,910)	(6,126,839)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	9.a	(1,719,493)	(1,631,604)
Depreciation of renewable energy assets	10	(528,086)	(528,086)
<b>Operating Profit</b>		<b>13,174,587</b>	<b>12,542,327</b>
Net foreign currency exchange differences		(108,901)	171,127
Leases interest expense	9.b	(593,666)	(564,052)
Finance cost of renewable energy assets	10	(478,809)	(492,173)
Finance costs on Banks's loans		(1,093,735)	(1,045,562)
Finance cost of telecommunications license	12	(443,974)	(443,973)
Finance cost of other telecommunications license	20	(295,819)	-
Finance income		623,575	440,481
Gain on sale of property and equipment	6	2,016,711	311,934
<b>Profit before Income Tax</b>		<b>12,799,969</b>	<b>10,920,109</b>
Income tax expense	11	(3,803,681)	(3,318,559)
<b>Profit for the Period</b>		<b>8,996,288</b>	<b>7,601,550</b>
Other comprehensive income		-	-
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period</b>		<b>8,996,288</b>	<b>7,601,550</b>
<b><u>Earnings per share</u></b>		<b><u>JD/Fils</u></b>	<b><u>JD/Fils</u></b>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	18	0.048	0.041

**The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report.**

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY**  
**(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)**  
**(AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS**  
**AND OTHER COMPRENSIVE INCOME**  
**IN SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY**  
**(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)**

	Share Capital	Statutory Reserve	Retained Earnings	Total Shareholders' Equity
<b><u>For the Three Months Period Ended</u></b>	<b><u>JD</u></b>	<b><u>JD</u></b>	<b><u>JD</u></b>	<b><u>JD</u></b>
<b><u>March 31, 2023</u></b>				
Balance at January 1, 2023 (Audited)	187,500,000	62,500,000	48,389,097	298,389,097
Total comprehensive income	-	-	8,996,288	8,996,288
Balance at March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)	<b><u>187,500,000</u></b>	<b><u>62,500,000</u></b>	<b><u>57,385,385</u></b>	<b><u>307,385,385</u></b>
<b><u>For the Three Months Period Ended</u></b>				
<b><u>March 31, 2022</u></b>				
Balance at January 1, 2022 (Audited)	187,500,000	62,500,000	31,358,069	281,358,069
Total comprehensive income	-	-	7,601,550	7,601,550
Balance at March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)	<b><u>187,500,000</u></b>	<b><u>62,500,000</u></b>	<b><u>38,959,619</u></b>	<b><u>288,959,619</u></b>

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report.

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY**  
**(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)**  
**(AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN)**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)**

		For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
	Note	2023	2022
		JD	JD
<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>			
Profit for the period before income tax		12,799,969	10,920,109
<b>Adjustments for:</b>			
Finance costs- on Banks's loans		1,093,735	1,045,562
Finance cost of telecommunications license	12	443,974	443,973
Finance cost of other telecommunications license	20	295,819	-
Finance income		(623,575)	(440,481)
Leases interest expense	9.b	593,666	564,052
Finance costs of renewable energy assets	10	478,809	492,173
Provision for expected credit losses		150,000	150,000
Depreciation of property and equipment		16,135,116	12,504,262
Amortization of intangible assets		3,082,910	6,126,839
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	9.a	1,719,493	1,631,604
Depreciation of renewable energy assets	10	528,086	528,086
Employees' end of service benefits		10,837	14,038
(Gain) from sale of property and equipment	6	(2,016,711)	(311,934)
<b>Cash Flows from Operations before Changes in Working Capital</b>		<b>34,692,128</b>	<b>33,668,283</b>
<b><u>Decrease (increase) in assets:</u></b>			
Contract assets		(38,580)	(263,355)
Inventories		(2,395,938)	(3,577,102)
Trade receivables and other current assets		(16,032,304)	(2,463,799)
Balances due from telecom operators		(467,315)	(2,799,036)
<b><u>(Decrease) increase in liabilities:</u></b>			
Trade payables and other current liabilities		6,339,095	(1,456,734)
Balances due to telecom operators		805,182	1,639,399
Contract liabilities		673,478	1,358,265
Employees' end of service paid		1,382	(99,667)
<b>Cash Flow from Operating Activities Before Income Tax Paid</b>		<b>23,577,128</b>	<b>26,006,254</b>
Income tax paid	11	(5,039,413)	(2,843,611)
<b>Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>		<b>18,537,715</b>	<b>23,162,643</b>
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>			
(Purchases) of property and equipment	6	(15,950,035)	(12,215,176)
(Purchases) of intangible assets		(641,340)	(927,892)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		2,057,861	382,664
Finance income received		419,441	316,603
<b>Net Cash Flows (used in) Investing Activities</b>		<b>(14,114,073)</b>	<b>(12,443,801)</b>
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>			
Payment of interest-bearing loan		(13,554)	-
Payments on capital reduction		(2,187)	(1,375)
Finance costs paid		(1,093,735)	(1,045,562)
Dividends paid		(21,239)	(21,309)
Payments of lease liabilities	9.b	(2,128,509)	(5,723,293)
Payments of renewable energy liability	10	(706,262)	(693,201)
<b>Net Cash Flows (used in) Financing Activities</b>		<b>(3,965,486)</b>	<b>(7,484,740)</b>
Net Increase in cash		458,156	3,234,102
Net foreign currency exchange difference		1,151	190,533
Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of the period		7,234,904	3,847,546
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalent at End of the Period</b>	17	<b>7,694,211</b>	<b>7,272,181</b>

**The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information and should be read with them and with the accompanying review report.**

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY**  
**(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)**  
**(AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED**  
**INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

---

**1 Incorporation and Activities**

Jordan Telecommunications Company (Jordan Telecom) (the "Company") was established as a Public Shareholding Company on October 8, 1996, and adopted the Orange brand in 2007. The Company's authorized and paid in capital amounted to JD 187,500,000 divided into 187,500,000 shares. The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Company as of March 31, 2023 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group").

The principal activities of the Group comprise introduction of a variety of telecommunication, internet, data and mobile payment services. These services include among other services fixed line services, prepaid, and postpaid mobile services, ADSL, fiber optics internet services, mobile payment services and establishing non-profitable academic centers and initiatives.

The Company is 51% owned by The Joint Investments Telecommunications Company (JIT CO.) a fully owned subsidiary of Orange Group (France).

The head office of the Group is located in Abdali, the Boulevard, Amman - Jordan.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the three months ended March 31, 2023 were authorized for issue in accordance with the Board of Directors' resolution on April 26, 2023.

**2. Basis of Preparation**

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 relating to Interim Financial Reporting.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information is stated in Jordanian Dinar.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read with the annual report of the Group as of December 31, 2022. In addition, the results of the Group's operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending December 31, 2023. The Group did not deduct any statutory reserves from the profit of the three months period ended March 31, 2023 in accordance with the Companies Laws and Regulations issued, as these financial statements are an interim information and the deductions are made at the end of the fiscal year.



The interim condensed consolidated financial information comprises the financial information of Jordan Telecom and its wholly owned subsidiaries, which are all incorporated in Jordan are as follows:

Name of subsidiary	Principal activity	Capital	Shareholding percentage
		JD	%
Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications	GSM Operator	70,000,000	100%
Jordan Data Communications	Internet service provider (ISP)	750,000	100%
Dimension Company for Digital Development of Data	Development of Renewable Energy Projects	220,000	*100%
Petra Mobile Payment Services Company	Electronic Payment Services through Mobile Phone	***5,000,000	**100%
Future Pioneers for Development and Initiatives	Orange Foundation	15,000	**100%

\* Jordan Telecommunications owned 51% of the shares of Dimension Company for Digital Development of Data and the remaining 49% of the shares are owned by Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company (wholly owned subsidiary).

\*\* Wholly owned subsidiaries of Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications.

\*\*\*The capital has been increased by JD 3 million to reach JD 5 million during December 2022, however, the registration procedures of the capital increase has been finalized by the Ministry of Industry and Trade during January 2023.

### **3. Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended on March 31, 2023 are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. However, the Group has adopted the following amendments and interpretations that apply for the first time in 2023 and have not materially affected the amounts and disclosures in the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period and prior years, which may have an impact on the accounting treatment of future transactions and arrangements:

#### **Adoption of new and revised Standards**

##### **New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year**

##### **IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts**

IFRS 17 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of insurance contracts and supersedes IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.

IFRS 17 outlines a general model, which is modified for insurance contracts with direct participation features, described as the variable fee approach. The general model is simplified if certain criteria are met by measuring the liability for remaining coverage using the premium allocation approach.

The general model uses current assumptions to estimate the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and it explicitly measures the cost of that uncertainty. It takes into account market interest rates and the impact of policyholders' options and guarantees.

In June 2020, the Board issued Amendments to IFRS 17 to address concerns and implementation challenges that were identified after IFRS 17 was published. The amendments defer the date of initial application of IFRS 17 (incorporating the amendments) to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. At the same time, the Board issued Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying IFRS 9 (Amendments to IFRS 4) that extends the fixed expiry date of the temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 in IFRS 4 to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

In December 2021, the IASB issued Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9—Comparative Information (Amendment to IFRS 17) to address implementation challenges that were identified after IFRS 17 was published. The amendment addresses challenges in the presentation of comparative information.

For the purpose of the transition requirements, the date of initial application is the start of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the Standard, and the transition date is the beginning of the period immediately preceding the date of initial application. The amendments are applied retrospectively unless impracticable, in which case the modified retrospective approach or the fair value approach is applied.

#### **Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current**

The amendments to IAS 1 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of ‘settlement’ to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services. The amendments are applied retrospectively

#### **Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements - Disclosure of Accounting Policies**

The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term ‘significant accounting policies’ with ‘material accounting policy information’. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity’s financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general-purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements.

The supporting paragraphs in IAS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is immaterial and need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material.

The Board has also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the ‘four-step materiality process’ described in IFRS Practice Statement 2. The amendments are applied retrospectively.

### **Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - Definition of Accounting Estimates**

The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty”.

The definition of a change in accounting estimates was deleted. However, the Board retained the concept of changes in accounting estimates in the Standard with the following clarifications:

- A change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the correction of an error
- The effects of a change in an input or a measurement technique used to develop an accounting estimate are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period errors

The IASB added two examples (Examples 4-5) to the Guidance on implementing IAS 8, which accompanies the Standard. The IASB has deleted one example (Example 3) as it could cause confusion in light of the amendments.

### **Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes - Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction**

The amendments introduce a further exception from the initial recognition exemption. Under the amendments, an entity does not apply the initial recognition exemption for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

Depending on the applicable tax law, equal taxable and deductible temporary differences may arise on initial recognition of an asset and liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit. For example, this may arise upon recognition of a lease liability and the corresponding right-of-use asset applying IFRS 16 at the commencement date of a lease.

Following the amendments to IAS 12, an entity is required to recognize the related deferred tax asset and liability, with the recognition of any deferred tax asset being subject to the recoverability criteria in IAS 12.

The Board also adds an illustrative example to IAS 12 that explains how the amendments are applied.

The amendments apply to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period an entity recognizes:

- A deferred tax asset (to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized) and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with:
  - Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
  - Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities and the corresponding amounts recognised as part of the cost of the related asset

The cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at that date.

#### **4. Significant Accounting Judgments and key Sources of Uncertainty Estimates and Risk Management**

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information and application of the accounting policies require the group management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities and to disclose the contingent liabilities. Moreover, these estimates and judgments affect revenue, expenses and provisions in general and the expected credit losses. In particular, the Group management requires judgments to be made to estimate the amounts and timing of future cash flows. These mentioned estimates are necessarily based on multiple hypotheses and factors with varying degrees of estimation and uncertainty. The actual results may differ from estimates due to the changes arising from the conditions and circumstances of those estimates in the future.

The management believe that the estimates used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial information are reasonable and consistent with those used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 2022 except for that during the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, the Group's management has reviewed the estimated useful lives for specific assets in the telecommunications equipment category taking into consideration the Group's policies, procedures, and the telecom industry's best practice with concentration on 4G network equipments to reflect the impact of introducing 5G network. Based on the review, the Group's management decided to adjust the useful lives of these assets to be consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits. This adjustment resulted in increase in depreciation expenses amounting to JD 3,362,707 for the three-month period ended March 31, 2023 and will result in a decrease in depreciation expense with the same amount in 2024.

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2022.

## **5. Segment Information**

The Group's operating businesses are organized and managed separately according to the nature of the services provided, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different services.

The fixed-line voice segment constructs, develops, maintains fixed telecommunication network services and provides fiber to home services.

The mobile communications segment installs, operates and manages a cellular network in Jordan.

The data services segment provides, furnishes, installs, maintains, engineers and operates communication facilities for the provision of data network and internet access services to its customers and helping companies to be more efficient in the way they do their business on internet.

The renewable energy segment provides the Group with its need from electricity through managing the solar farms and renewable energy projects.

The mobile payments segment provides the customers with electronic wallets services which enable them to execute financial payments through their mobile phones.

The non-for-profit segment supports the local socio-economic development through academic initiatives in the areas of sustainable economics, social responsibility, environment, health, culture and science. This segment is not operating up to the date of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The Group's management monitors the operating results of the operating segment separately for making decisions about performance assessment; segment performance is calculated based on operating profit or loss.

The following tables represent revenue, profit, certain asset, and liability information regarding the Group's business segments for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022.

For the three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2023:	Fixed-line Voice	Mobile Communications	Data Services	Renewable Energy	Payment Services	Non-for-Profit Activities	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>Net revenues</b>							
External customers	33,589,891	43,109,406	8,483,932	-	639,736	-	85,822,965
Inter-segment revenues	9,446,982	676,513	-	1,404,303	199,195	-	11,726,993
	<b>43,036,873</b>	<b>43,785,919</b>	<b>8,483,932</b>	<b>1,404,303</b>	<b>838,931</b>	-	<b>97,549,958</b>
<b>Segment Results</b>							
Operating Profit	8,955,744	22,498,120	5,248,961	(138,635)	93,482	(769)	36,656,903
Depreciation and amortization							(21,465,605)
Finance costs and income, net							(2,282,428)
Net foreign currency exchange differences							(108,901)
<b>Profit before Income Tax</b>							<b>12,799,969</b>
Income tax expense							(3,803,681)
<b>Profit and Comprehensive Income for the Period</b>							<b>8,996,288</b>
<b>Assets and Liabilities as of March 31, 2023</b>							
Segment Assets	269,398,164	403,010,059	26,774,465	38,986,372	25,341,387	207,819	<b>763,718,266</b>
Segment Liabilities	150,133,019	243,883,539	4,734,482	38,116,694	19,369,248	95,899	<b>456,332,881</b>
<b>Other Segment Information</b>							
Property and equipment	176,303,497	76,480,230	7,687,577	1,982,269	1,046,608	75,575	<b>263,575,756</b>
Intangible assets	15,987,181	194,646,162	1,981,861	-	-	-	<b>212,615,204</b>
Renewable energy assets	-	-	-	33,703,647	-	-	<b>33,703,647</b>
Right-of-use assets	6,333,270	29,913,107	-	1,109,232	-	-	<b>37,355,609</b>
<b>For the three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2022:</b>	<b>Fixed-line Voice</b>	<b>Mobile Communications</b>	<b>Data Services</b>	<b>Renewable Energy</b>	<b>Payment Services</b>	<b>Non-for-Profit Activities</b>	<b>Total</b>
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>Net revenues</b>							
External customers	34,398,288	42,642,787	8,113,187	-	142,232	-	85,296,494
Inter-segment revenues	8,445,749	742,369	-	1,418,701	155,782	-	10,762,601
	<b>42,844,037</b>	<b>43,385,156</b>	<b>8,113,187</b>	<b>1,418,701</b>	<b>298,014</b>	-	<b>96,059,095</b>
<b>Segment Results</b>							
Operating Profit	5,889,282	22,316,156	6,021,131	(300,684)	(270,214)	(10,619)	33,645,052
Depreciation and amortization							(20,790,791)
Finance costs and income, net							(2,105,279)
Net foreign currency exchange differences							171,127
<b>Profit before Income Tax</b>							<b>10,920,109</b>
Income tax expense							(3,318,559)
<b>Profit and Comprehensive Income for the Period</b>							<b>7,601,550</b>
<b>Assets and Liabilities as of December 31, 2022</b>							
Segment Assets	263,068,099	389,049,919	25,376,219	37,877,362	27,140,280	199,336	<b>742,711,215</b>
Segment Liabilities	142,445,195	239,871,936	6,633,751	39,348,791	15,938,134	84,311	<b>444,322,118</b>
<b>Other Segment Information</b>							
Property and equipment	173,503,022	79,242,428	7,843,761	2,018,384	1,116,480	77,912	<b>263,801,987</b>
Intangible assets	16,424,769	196,766,262	1,865,743	-	-	-	<b>215,056,774</b>
Renewable energy assets	-	-	-	34,231,733	-	-	<b>34,231,733</b>
Right-of-use assets	6,783,580	29,587,146	-	1,125,078	-	-	<b>37,495,804</b>

## **6. Property and Equipment**

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2023 the Group acquired property and equipment with a total cost of JD 15,950,035 (JD 12,215,176 during the three months period ended March 31, 2022).

Assets at net book value of JD 41,150 were disposed by the Group during the three months ended March 31, 2023 (JD 70,730 during the three months ended March 31, 2022) resulting in a net gain on disposal of JD 2,016,711 and JD 311,934 respectively.

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, the Group's management has reviewed the estimated useful lives for specific assets in the telecommunications equipment category taking into consideration the Group's policies, procedures, and the telecom industry's best practice with concentration on 4G network equipments to reflect the impact of introducing 5G network. Based on the review, the Group's management decided to adjust the useful lives of these assets to be consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits. This adjustment resulted in increase in depreciation expenses amounting to JD 3,362,707 for the three-month period ended March 31, 2023 and will result in a decrease in depreciation expense with the same amount in 2024. The total historical cost of the assets that are subject to the adjustments in their useful lives for the current period is JD 18,515,173.

## **7. Land Expropriation**

Trade receivables and other current assets category includes the cost of plots of land with a total amount of JD 234,356 as of March 31, 2023 (JD 274,356 as of December 31, 2022) that were expropriated by Greater Amman Municipality (GAM) in previous years.

During 2018, the Group signed an agreement with GAM to settle the land expropriation lawsuit and due to delay in payment, a memorandum of understanding was signed during April 2021 with GAM in which GAM agreed to settle the remaining amounts due to Jordan Telecom Group through monthly equal payments starting from 2022 to 2025. Accordingly, the Group has received an amount of JD 2,000,000 during the three-months period ended March 31, 2023 (JD 4,000,000 during the year 2022) as a partial settlement.

## **8. Customer Contracts**

### **a. Revenues**

Revenues are presented by strategic business unit in the segment information (refer to note 5). Revenues are broken down by type of customers and product line as follows:

#### **Voice Services**

Voice services revenue is generated through incoming and outgoing calls on mobile network in addition to revenue from fixed narrowband services including roaming revenues from customers of other networks (national and international), and from network sharing.

#### **Data Services**

Data services revenue is generated from providing communication facilities for the provision of data network and internet access services on both fixed and mobile networks.

#### **Other Services**

Other services revenues represent all equipment sales (mobile phones, broadband equipment, connected objects and accessories) revenues from infrastructure services, applications services, security services, sales of equipment and mobile payment services related to the above products and services.

The details of revenues per business unit are as follows:

<b>For the three months period ended March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)</b>				
	<b>Consumer Business Unit</b>	<b>Enterprise Business Unit</b>	<b>Whole Sales Business Unit</b>	<b>Total Revenues</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Voice services	17,853,875	8,110,219	7,955,135	33,919,229
Data services	35,268,005	6,470,367	2,503,416	44,241,788
Other services	2,833,833	4,065,747	762,368	7,661,948
	<b>55,955,713</b>	<b>18,646,333</b>	<b>11,220,919</b>	<b>85,822,965</b>

  

<b>For the three months period ended March 31, 2022 (Reviewed)</b>				
	<b>Consumer Business Unit</b>	<b>Enterprise Business Unit</b>	<b>Whole Sales Business Unit</b>	<b>Total Revenues</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Voice services	18,390,101	8,175,490	10,614,678	37,180,269
Data services	33,439,215	6,328,006	2,274,387	42,041,608
Other services	2,481,832	2,902,794	689,991	6,074,617
	<b>54,311,148</b>	<b>17,406,290</b>	<b>13,579,056</b>	<b>85,296,494</b>



**b. Contract Assets**

Pursuant to IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers” application and due to the timing of revenue recognition that may differ from that of customer invoicing which is mainly related to the bundled offering combining the sale of equipment and other services for a fixed-period, where the equipment is invoiced at a reduced price leading to the reallocation of a portion of amounts invoiced for the other services to the supply of the equipment. The excess of the amount allocated to the equipment over the price invoiced is recognized as a contract asset.

Movement on the contract assets for the period ended is as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022 (Audited)</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
As of January 1,	3,254,639	3,131,370
Additions	820,484	3,300,335
Amortization	(781,904)	(3,177,066)
	<b>3,293,219</b>	<b>3,254,639</b>

The allocation of the short and long-term contract assets is as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022 (Audited)</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Non-current portion of contract assets	726,616	703,693
Current portion of contract assets	2,566,603	2,550,946
	<b>3,293,219</b>	<b>3,254,639</b>

Set out below the maturities pattern of the long-term contract assets as of March 31, 2023:

	<b>JD</b>
2024	651,696
2025	74,920
	<b>726,616</b>

**c. Contract Liabilities**

Contract liabilities represent amounts paid by customers before receiving the goods and/or services promised in the contract. This is typically the case for advances received from customers or amounts invoiced and paid for goods or services not yet transferred, such as contracts payable in advance or prepaid packages (previously recorded in deferred revenues).

## 9. Leases

The Group has lease contracts for various items of shops, buildings, network sites and other items used in its operations. Leases of shops and buildings generally have lease terms between 2 and 15 years, while network sites and others generally have lease terms between 2 and 20 years. The Group's obligations under its leases are secured by the lessor's title to the leased assets. Generally, the Group is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets.

The Group also has certain leases of apartments for expatriate employees with lease terms of 12 months or less. The Group applies the 'short-term lease' recognition exemption for these leases.

### a. Right-of-use Assets

Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets recognized and the movements during the period/year:

	Shops and Buildings	Network Sites (Fixed and Mobile)	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>As of January 1, 2023</b>	7,535,954	29,934,328	25,522	37,495,804
Additions	-	1,579,298	-	1,579,298
Depreciation	(403,873)	(1,306,121)	(9,499)	(1,719,493)
<b>As of March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)</b>	<b>7,132,081</b>	<b>30,207,505</b>	<b>16,023</b>	<b>37,355,609</b>
<b>As of January 1, 2022</b>	8,847,090	26,870,736	25,220	35,743,046
Additions	320,970	7,982,449	38,828	8,342,247
Depreciation	(1,632,106)	(4,918,857)	(38,526)	(6,589,489)
<b>As of December 31, 2022 (Audited)</b>	<b>7,535,954</b>	<b>29,934,328</b>	<b>25,522</b>	<b>37,495,804</b>

### b. Lease Liabilities

Lease liabilities related to Right of Use assets are discounted in line with the Group's policy. Liabilities are discounted at rates ranging between 4.4% - 7.56% depending on the liabilities contract terms which range between 2-20 years.

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the period/year:

	March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2022 (Audited)
	JD	JD
As of January 1,	41,107,436	38,645,138
Additions	1,579,298	8,342,247
Interest expense	593,666	2,434,103
Payments	(2,128,509)	(8,314,052)
	<b>41,151,891</b>	<b>41,107,436</b>

The allocation of short and long term lease liabilities was as follows:

	March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2022 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Current portion	6,056,209	6,254,047
Non-current portion	35,095,682	34,853,389
	<b>41,151,891</b>	<b>41,107,436</b>

## **10. Renewable Energy Assets**

The net book value of the renewable energy assets and the movement on it were as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b> <b>(Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b> <b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
As of January 1	34,231,733	36,344,076
Depreciation	(528,086)	(2,112,343)
	<b>33,703,647</b>	<b>34,231,733</b>

The movements on the renewable energy liability were as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b> <b>(Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b> <b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
As of January 1,	37,441,502	38,570,038
Interest expense	478,809	2,762,968
Payments	(706,262)	(3,891,504)
	<b>37,214,049</b>	<b>37,441,502</b>

Future payments under the finance agreement together with the present value of the payments were as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b> <b>(Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b> <b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Within one year	4,954,895	5,031,462
After one year but not more than five years	16,823,413	16,856,234
More than five years	43,074,774	43,671,648
<b>Total minimum payments</b>	<b>64,853,082</b>	<b>65,559,344</b>
<u>Less:</u> amounts representing finance charges	(27,639,033)	(28,117,842)
<b>Present value of liability</b>	<b>37,214,049</b>	<b>37,441,502</b>

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, an amount of JD 478,809 (March 31, 2022: JD 492,173) was recognized as a finance cost in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The allocation for the renewable energy liabilities between current and non-current were as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b> <b>(Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b> <b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Current portion	6,359,370	5,971,327
Non-current portion	30,854,679	31,470,175
	<b>37,214,049</b>	<b>37,441,502</b>

## **11. Income Tax**

The provision for income tax for the three-month period ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 were calculated in accordance with the income tax law No. (38) of 2018 which includes statutory tax rate of 24% and national contribution of 2% for the Company. The tax rate on subsidiaries ranges from 20% to 24% and national contribution ranges from 2% to 4%.

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022 (Audited)</b>
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period/year	18,447,714	13,119,580
Income charge for the year	3,838,258	18,925,206
Accrued income tax on current period/year profit	<b>22,285,972</b>	<b>32,044,786</b>
<u>Less: Income tax paid</u>	(5,039,413)	(13,464,822)
Withholding tax on interest income	(90,361)	(132,250)
<b>Balance – End of the Period/Year</b>	<b>17,156,198</b>	<b>18,447,714</b>

The major components of income tax expense in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income are:

	<b>For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	JD	JD
Current income tax charge	3,534,967	3,093,440
Social contribution fees	303,292	257,785
Deferred income tax	(34,578)	(32,666)
	<b>3,803,681</b>	<b>3,318,559</b>

## **Tax Status**

The below table represents the tax status for the Company and its subsidiaries:

<b>Company's Name</b>	<b>Final Settlements Up To</b>
Jordan Telecommunications	2018
Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications	2020
Jordan Data Communications	2020
Dimension Company for Digital Development of Data	2018
Petra Mobile Payment Services Company	2019
Future Pioneers for Development and Initiatives	2021

## **12. Telecommunication License Payable**

This amount represents the cash price equivalent of the JD 104,250,000 deferred payments for the renewal of the 900 MHz spectrum license which was renewed on 9 May 2019 for an additional 10 years, in accordance with the settlement agreement signed with the Government of Jordan during October 2016.

The Group has calculated the cash price equivalent of the deferred payments amounting to JD 86,595,425 using a discount rate of 4%, which represents the average borrowing rate for the Group at the date of the agreement.

Future payments under the settlement agreement together with the present value of the payments are as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
	<b>(Reviewed)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>Payments</b>	<b>Payments</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Within one year	-	-
After one year but not more than five years	52,125,000	52,125,000
More than five years	-	-
<b>Total minimum payments</b>	<b>52,125,000</b>	<b>52,125,000</b>
<u>Less: amounts representing finance charges</u>	<u>(1,964,430)</u>	<u>(2,408,403)</u>
<b>Present value of liability</b>	<b>50,160,570</b>	<b>49,716,597</b>

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, an amount of JD 443,974 (March 31, 2022: JD 443,973) was recognized as an interest expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

## **13. Paid in Capital**

Jordan Telecommunications Company (Jordan Telecom) authorized and paid in capital consists of 187,500,000 shares as of March 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022: 187,500,000 shares) with par value of one Jordanian Dinar each.

## **14. Orange Money – Units in Circulation**

This account represents customers' electronic unit accounts in Petra Mobile Payment Service Company (Orange Money). Orange Money is a money transfer and payment solution through an electronic money (e-units) account that can be initiated using a valid mobile phone number.

As at March 31, 2023, customers' account balances of e-units in circulation amounted to JD 18,368,791 (December 31, 2022: JD 14,922,325).

As per the Central Bank of Jordan's requirements, the Company is required to deposit an amount that equals the e-units in circulation to restricted bank account which is monitored by the Central Bank of Jordan (Note 17).

## 15. Loans

This item consists of the following:

Loan	Loan Amount	Currency	Annual Interest Rate %	Agreement Date	Number of Instalments	Principal and Interest Payment Terms	Grace Period Months	Due Date
French Government Protocol	52,000,000	FRF	1.00	23 February 1995	40	Semi-annual	126	2029
Arab Bank	22,800,000	JD	6.5	24 December 2017	14	Semi-annual	-	2024
Capital Bank	6,000,000	JD	7.35	26 December 2017	14	Semi-annual	-	2024
Housing Bank for Trade and Finance	25,000,000	JD	6.375	8 May 2019	10	Semi-annual	-	2024
Cairo Amman Bank	20,000,000	JD	6.5	9 May 2019	10	Semi-annual	-	2024

The amounts as of the reporting date are as follows:

Loan	As of March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)			As of December 31, 2022 (Audited)		
	Current Portion	Non – Current Portion	Total	Current Portion	Non – Current Portion	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
French Government Protocol	302,407	919,232	1,221,639	299,205	909,498	1,208,703
Arab Bank	3,258,000	3,252,000	6,510,000	3,258,000	3,252,000	6,510,000
Capital Bank	943,719	1,045,154	1,988,873	943,719	1,045,154	1,988,873
Housing Bank for Trade and Finance	4,998,161	4,986,446	9,984,607	4,998,161	5,000,000	9,998,161
Cairo Amman Bank	4,000,000	4,000,000	8,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000	8,000,000
	<b>13,502,287</b>	<b>14,202,832</b>	<b>27,705,119</b>	<b>13,499,085</b>	<b>14,206,652</b>	<b>27,705,737</b>

The amounts of annual principal maturities of non – current portion loans are as follows:

	2024	2025	2026 and after	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
As of March 31, 2023	13,613,055	329,455	260,322	<b>14,202,832</b>
As of December 31, 2022	13,623,120	325,966	257,566	<b>14,206,652</b>

## **16. Due to Banks**

This item represents the utilized amount of the credit facilities granted to the Group from Jordanian commercial banks with a ceiling of JD 65 million as of March 31, 2023 (JD 65 million as of December 31, 2022). Interest rates on the credit facilities granted ranges from 6.30% to 7.275% during the three-months period ended March 31, 2023 (6.30% to 7.275% during the year 2022). These overdrafts are unsecured.

## **17. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

The cash and cash equivalents in the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows represent the balance of cash and short-term deposits netted by the balance of the overdrafts and restricted cash as follows:

	<b>March 31, (Reviewed)</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Cash and short-term deposits	69,674,871	58,672,007
<u>Less:</u> Due to banks	(43,505,205)	(39,485,167)
Restricted cash / Customers accounts -E-units*	(18,368,791)	(10,713,525)
Restricted cash / Grants funds**	(106,664)	(1,201,134)
	<b><u>7,694,211</u></b>	<b><u>7,272,181</u></b>

Cash and short-term deposits include deposits with commercial banks in Jordan for periods that ranges between one day and three months in Jordanian Dinars and US Dollars amounting to JD 69,518,838 as of March 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022: JD 63,963,553) with an effective interest rate of JD 4.57%, and USD 2.54%, respectively (December 31, 2022: JD 3.26% and USD 2.4%).

\* The balance in this account represents restricted cash relating to e-units in circulation in Petra Mobile Payment Service Company (Orange Money) in compliance with the Central Bank of Jordan's requirements (Note 14).

\*\* The Group obtained four grants (two in 2020 and two in 2021) for the purpose of providing fund to promote Jordan Telecom's innovation initiatives, including the Group's coding academy and other academic programs. The Grants are restricted as per the conditions of the contracts.

## **18. Earnings Per Share**

This item consists of the following:

	<b>For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, (Reviewed)</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Profit for the period attributable to parent company (JD)	8,996,288	7,601,550
Weighted average number of shares (Share)	187,500,000	187,500,000
<b>Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (JD)</b>	<b><u>0.048</u></b>	<b><u>0.041</u></b>

## **19. Related Party Balances and Transactions**

Related parties are shareholders, senior management of the Group, and companies of which they are principal owners. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved according to the commercial practices.

Balances and transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial positions and interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, respectively, were as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b> <b>(Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b> <b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
<b><u>Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:</u></b>		
<b>Government of Jordan &amp; Orange Group and its subsidiaries (Shareholders)</b>		
Amounts due from related parties	2,967,630	3,535,900
Amounts due to related parties	7,052,570	10,597,847
<b>For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, (Reviewed)</b>		
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
<b><u>Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income:</u></b>		
<b>Orange Group and its subsidiaries (Shareholders)</b>		
Business support fees and brand fees	2,025,602	1,901,445
Operating expenses	1,762,830	1,918,154
Revenues	1,026,073	1,442,028
<b>Government of Jordan (Shareholder)</b>		
Government revenue share	1,515,709	2,050,000
Revenues	2,367,879	2,939,369
<b>Key management personnel</b>		
Executives' salaries and bonus	555,030	537,731



## **20. Agreement with Telecommunication Regulatory Commission**

During January 2022, the Group has been notified by the Telecommunications Regulatory Commission (TRC) of the Prime Minister decision which was been issued on December 29, 2021, aiming to develop integrated reform bundle “to restructure the Telecom Sector”, while taking into consideration the appropriate solutions to remedy the confronted challenges and obstacles which will contribute in Increase the investment in telecom infrastructure expansion /development, internet services, broadband services and technologies, in addition to support penetration growth, usage variety to serve individuals and enterprises, and digital economy support, where the telecom companies represent one of the most important success pillars to complete the digital transformation in addition to introducing 5G technologies roll out in the Kingdom, which will produce a quantum leap in the economic growth and Increase the sector job opportunities.

Therefore, the TRC in coordination with the Ministry of Digital Economy and Entrepreneurship, has been delegated to implement the proposed bundle with the Telecom Operators, which consist of the following:

1. Start with settlement agreement, in coordination with legal advisor office, to settle the revenue share issues between the TRC and the Operators.
2. Stop all legal proceedings in front of Courts which are related to disputes for the revenue share until the settlement agreement is signed or continue with these proceedings.
3. To calculate the revenue share amounts from accounting firm for the years from 2000 to 2020, in order to determine the final amounts for settlement on a 50% basis.
4. To extend spectrum and individual licenses validities for additional 10 years, therefore, the total license validity shall become 25 years, to be in line with the international practice, without changing the value of these licenses with a possibility to extend for further 5 years based on a specific criterion which will be evaluated after 3 years from the date of Settlement agreement signature.
5. Grant the operator’s spectrum licenses in the 3500MHz band (5G), with 100MHz per each operator, for 25 years, with operators' commitment to start launching within 18 months, and to cover 50% of population within a period not exceeding 4 years from the spectrum grant date.
6. Conversion of 2100 MHz spectrum band into a technology neutral band.

The agreement has been signed on August 11, 2022 and became effective from September 6, 2022 after fulfilling all the needed requirements as per the agreement. Therefore, the summary of the impact as following:

	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
	<b>JD</b>
Revenue share settlement	42,648,328
Intangible assets – 5G spectrum	30,000,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>72,648,328</b>
Upfront payment at 50%*	36,324,164
<b>Remaining liability amounts</b>	<b>36,324,164</b>

\* From this amount, the Group has paid only JD 15,724,164 after netting the deposit amount at TRC by JD 20,600,000 as per the agreement.

The remaining liability amounts is due over seven equal annual installments of JD 5,189,166 with 5% interest rate. Furthermore, the agreed on legal cases have been dropped as well.

The impact of the agreement on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position were as following:

	<b>March 31, 2023 (Reviewed)</b>	<b>December 31, 2022 (Audited)</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Intangible assets – 5G spectrum	30,000,000	30,000,000
Capitalization of the annual frequency fees at present value*	19,742,336	19,742,336
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>49,742,336</b>	<b>49,742,336</b>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
Other telecommunications license payable – 5G spectrum	31,134,998	31,134,998
5G spectrum deferred annual frequency fees at present value *	20,338,432	20,042,612
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>51,473,430</b>	<b>51,177,610</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Other telecommunications license payable - 5G spectrum	5,189,166	5,189,166
<b>Total liability</b>	<b>56,662,596</b>	<b>56,366,776</b>

- \* This amount represents the cash price equivalent of the JD 44 million deferred payments for the annual license fees for “5G services” of JD 2 million per year during the license period, the Group has calculated the cash price equivalent of the deferred payments using a discount rate of 6%, which represents the average borrowing rate for the Group at the date of the agreement.

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, an amount of JD 295,819 was recognized as an interest expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income were as following:

	<b>For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, (Reviewed)</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Reduction of amortization of intangible assets – useful life extension	3,237,789	-

## **21. Contingent Liabilities**

### **Capital Commitments**

The Group enters into commitments in the ordinary course of business for major capital expenditures, primarily in connection with network expansion projects. Outstanding capital expenditure amounted to JD 30,498,634 as of March 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022: JD 26,823,248).

### **Legal Claims**

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits with a value of JD 10,566,481 as of March 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022: JD 10,566,481) representing legal actions and claims in the ordinary course of business. Related risks have been analysed as to likelihood of occurrence. Accordingly, a provision of JD 2,038,985 has been made as of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

## **22. Subsequent Event**

Subsequent to the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial information, the General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on April 26, 2023 to distribute cash dividends of JD 0.210 per share in a total amount of JD 39,375,000.